Development of a Renewable Hybrid
Resin System by Blending Isocyanate
with Novolac Phenolic Resins
Qi Li Xiaosheng Liu Huidong Su An Mao Hui Wan
Abstract
The objective of this study was to develop a performance-competitive bio-based hybrid resin system composed of
methylene diphenyl diisocyanate (MDI) resin and novolac phenol-formaldehyde (PF) resin for engineered wood panel
manufacturing. A novolac PF resin and a bio-oil–modified PF resin were blended with MDI at weight ratios of PF to MDI of

bonding interaction of –OH groups of phenol compounds
(Ahn et al. 2003). Based on the results (Table 2), there might
be difficulties in the application of resins on veneer surfaces
for plywood/laminated veneer lumber manufacturing when
the weight ratio of PF-C and PF-B resins to MDI is higher
than 75:25. According to production practice experience, the
applicable viscosity of a plywood resin is usually in the range
of 1,000 to 1,500 mPa/s before resin mixing. Because of this,
PF-B and PF-C were not used in bonding plywood in the
following tests.
Table 1.—Composition of the resin systems.a
Resin code
Resin composition
PF-C PF-B MDI
PF-C 100 — —
PF-C-85 85 — 15
PF-C-75 75 — 25
PF-C-50 50 — 50
PF-C-25 25 — 75
PF-B — 100 —
PF-B-85 — 85 15
PF-B-75 — 75 25
PF-B-50 — 50 50
PF-B-25 — 25 75
MDI — — 100
a PF ¼ phenol-formaldehyde; MDI¼methylene diphenyl diisocyanate.
Table 2.—Physical properties of the resins.a
Resin codeb Viscosity (mPa/s) Solid content (wt%) Gel time (s)